money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of two thousand dollars, as a contingent fund for the year 1885, and two thousand dollars as a contingent fund for the year 1886.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 5, 1885.

[No. 45, S.]

[Published March 7, 1885.]

CHAPTER 36.

AN ACT to appropriate to the Wisconsin State Horticultural Society a sum of money therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation,

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the Wisconsin State Horticultural Society the sum of two thousand dollars, out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated. This appropriation is made to cover the years of 1885 and 1886, and shall be paid to said society in two annual equal payments, viz.: in 1885 and 1886.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 6, 1886.

[No. 112, S.]

[Published March 10, 1885.]

CHAPTER 37.

AN ACT to incorporate the city of Kaukauna.

(See Vol. 2.)